
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

BP PRODUCTSNORTH AMERICA, INC.,)
Petitioner, )

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

V

NOTICE

R EC LE ~YE 0
CLERK’S OFFICE

JAN 2 1 2005
STATE OF ILUNOIS

Pollution Control Board

PCBNo.05-
) (RCRA— NinetyDayExtension)

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk JohnDennison
Illinois PollutionControlBoard URS Corporation
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 122SouthMichiganAvenue
100 WestRandolphStreet Suite 1920
Suite11-500 Chicago,IL 60603
Chicago,IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have todayfiled with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control BoardaREQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithservedupon you.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Assi~tantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:January19, 2005



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

BP PRODUCTSNORTHAMERICA, INC.,)
Petitioner, )

v. )
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )
REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION

OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ.Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodforpetitioningfor a

hearingto April 25, 2005, or any otherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125)daysfrom thedateof serviceoftheIllinois EPA’s final decision. The
125

th dayfrom the

dateof serviceis April 24, 2005, a Sunday. In support thereof,.the Illinois EPA respectfully

statesasfollows:

1. On December15, 2004, theIllinois EPA issueda final decisionto thePetitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On January18, 2005,the Petitionermadea writtenrequestto theIllinois EPA for

an extensionof time by which to file a petition for review, asking the Illinois EPA join in

requestingthat the Board extendthe thirty-five day period for filing a petition to ninety days.

TheearliestdatethatservicecouldbecompletewasDecember16, 2004. (Exhibit B)
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3. The additionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit the scopeof any

hearingthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethismatter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of LegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:January19, 2005

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS ENViRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. 8ox 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794.9276,217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER

1
100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHIcAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BIAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/524-3300

Certified Mail
December 15, 2004 7002 3150 0000 1220 576.1

Mr. Gregory S. Jevyak
EnvironmentalBusinessManager
BPProductsNorthAmericaInc.
301 EvansAvenue
P.O. Box 167
WoodRiver, Illinois 62095

Re: 1191155009--MadisonCounty
Amoco,RiverfrontProperty
BP ProductsNorthAmericaIncJRiverfrontProperty
1LD980503106
Log No. B-145; 200 1-075
Received: April 6, 2004 & October 8, 2004
RCRAPermit/State Permit File

Dear Mr. Jevyak:

This is in responseto two documentssubmittedto theIllinois EPAregardinginvestigative
activitiesbeingcarriedout in aportionoftheabovereferencedfacility referredto asthe
PermittedNon-HazardousWasteLandfill (PNWL). Thesubjectsubmitta.lswerepreparedand
submittedon yourbehalfby Mr. RyanP. Hartley,P.E.,andFrederickW. Johnson,P.E.,of URS.
As you know, theIllinois EPA issuedapermitfor this unit on April 26, 1986(Permit1986-03-
DE). SeveralsupplementalpermitsforthePNWL havebeen.issuedbytheIllinois EPA since
1986. In addition,onNovember4, 1993., theIllinois EPAissuedaRCRA permitto AmocoOil
Company(n’ow knownasBP ProductsNorth AmericaInc. (BP)), whichrequiredevaluationof
severalsolid wastemanagementunits (SWMUs)in thevicinity ofthe landfill.

Thedocumentsbeingrespondedto in this letterareasfollows:

1. A submittalentitled,ComplianceCommitmentAgreementAdditional Information
Requested,datedApril 6, 2004,whichaddressesdeficiencycommentsfor theCompliance
CommitmentAgreementrelatedto theViolation NoticeL-2000-01288. All deficiency
commentsarerelatedto exceedancesofClassI GroundwaterQuality Standardsdetected
duringa May3-4,2000split samplingeventwith thefaniuity. -

2. A submittalentitled,ComplianceCommitmentAgreementAdditional Information
Requested,datedOctober,2004,in which thefacility respondsto recommendationsmade
by the Illinois EPAregardingstatisticalanalysesfor thePNWL and associated

ROCK~ORO—4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103— (81 ~ EXHIBIT Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000
ELCIN —595 South State, EIgIB, 1L 60123 —(847) 608: St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF t.AND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (30 ~ South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 —(217) 278-5800
SPRINOfIELO —45005. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706—1217 5 iMall Street, CoIiinsviIIe, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

MARION — 2309W. Main 993-7200 -
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groundwater,alsorelatedto adeficiencycommentfor the Compliance Commitment
Agreement related to the Violation NoticeL-2000-01288.

Theabovesubjectsubmittalswerereviewedasrequeststo modify theapprovedRCRA corrective
actionprogramfor theBP Riverfrontpropertyandareherebyapprovedsubjectto thefollowing
conditionsandmodifications:

1. Theillinois EPAhasdeterminedthat thepost-closurecareperiodforthePNWL started
June15, 1995. Post-closurecarefor thePNWLmustcontinuefor at leastfifteen (15)
yearsfollowing that date.

2. BP hasaRCRApermitandis requiredto conductcorrectiveaction,asnecessary,onthe
SWMUs atthefacility. As such,post-closurecareofthePNWLshallbe carriedout
undertheprovisionsof BP’sRCRApermit. BP shall not submitany additional
applicationsfor supplementalpermitsto addressrequiredmodificationsto theapproved
post-closurecareprogram;rather,suchmodificationsmustbesubmittedasrequeststo
modifytheapprovedRCRAcorrectiveactionprogramfor thelandfill.

3. TheIllinois EPAhasdeterminedthatthePNWLpost-closuregroundwatermonitoring
programwill remainsubjectto therequirementsestablishedunder35 111. Adm. Code,Part
807, andasspecifiedin AttachmentsA, B, andC ofthis illinois EPAresponse.A
supplementalsolidwastepermitwill no longerbe issuedfor groundwateractivities. All
futuregroundwateractivitiesatthePNWLwill be carriedoutunderthecorrectiveaction
provisions(SectionV) ofthefacility’s RCRA permit.

4. Basedon inforrnationsubmittedby thefacility, theIllinois EPAhasdeterminedthat
chromium,mercury,silver, andphenolswereall detectedwithin the leachate.Therefore,
thefacility mustcontinueto monitortheseparameterswithin the samplingprogram.

5. In theillinois EPAdeficiencyComment4 faxedJuly25, 2001, well G109 was one of the
wells listed ashavingexceedances.However,it hasbeendeterminedthatwell Gi 09 is an
upgradientwell that is notwithin thePNWLmonitoringnetwork,and should not be
addressedwithin thedeficiencycomments.BPdiscussedwell 0119,ratherthanwell
0109,which hasno exceedanceissue. Therefore,monitoringwells 0109and0119do
not requireany furtherinvestigation at this time.

6. Basedon informationsubmittedby thefacility, it haabeendeterminedthatiron and
manganeseexceedancesin monitoringwell 0126do notrequireanyfurtherinvestigation
atthis time.

7. TheIllinois EPAconcurswith the facility thatthecurrentdetectionmonitoringprogram
mayneedto be adjustedto considerthevariablegroundwaterflow conditionsnowknown
to be presentatthePNWL. However,dueto therecentinstallationofthesheetpile wall
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alongtheMississippiRiver SeepArea(Parcel0),thefacility mustcontinuegroundwater
monitoringandthecollectionofgroundwaterelevationlevelsto determinetheeffectsof
thesheetpile wall on groundwaterflow directionin thePNWL areafor an athi.itionalfour
(4) consecutivequartersafterthereceiptofthis Illinois EPAresponse.

a.- After thecollectionofgroundwaterdatafrom thefour (4) consecutivequarters
following thedateofthe Illinois EPAletter, thefacilitymustpresentthefindings
in areportto theIllinois EPA with anyrecommendationsfor thePNWL area,
which mustinclude;

i. Backgroundvaluesfor thePNWL areaestablishedin accordancewith
AttachmentA ofthis Illinois EPAresponsebasedon thefour (4) consecutive
quarterlysamplingeventscollectedafterthereceiptofthis letter;

ii. An assessnlentthat moreadequatelydefmesthepositionofeachmonitoring
well withinthemonitoringnetworkin relationto groundwaterflow direction.
Basedon thesefindings,anewproposalfor monitoringwellsdesignatedas
upgradientmaybe submitted;

iii. At leastfour(4) consecutivequarterlypotentiometricmapsthat correspondto
theinvestigationof currentgroundwaterflow direction;

iv. A proposalto designateanexistingornewmonitoringwell(s) asrepresentative
of upgradientconditionsscreenedwithin theuppermostaquiferdueto thefact
thatall wells currentlydesignatedasupgradientto thePNWLarescreened
within theperchedzone.

8. Thegroundwatermonitoringwell 0121 showsexceedancesofsulfateandTDS,andwell
Gt23 showsexceedancesof nickelandTDS. Theseexceedancesmustbeinvestigated
afterbackgroundvaluesfor thePNWLareahavebeenestablishedin accordancewith
AttachmentA ofthis Illinois EPAresponse.

9. TheIllinois EPAhasdeterminedat this time that it cannotapprovethefacility’s requestto
designatetheperchedgroundwaterzoneat thePNWL asa35 III. Adm. Code620.220,
ClassII Groundwaterdueto thefollowing:

a. - During theOctober3, 2001 meetingbetweenrepresentativesoftheillinois EPA
andthefacility, theIllinois EPA directedthefacility to conductyield testsatall of
thePNWL perchedzonemonitoringwells. While thefacility acknowledgedthis
directivein its e-mailattachmententitled,“PNWL MeetingNotesBP-Amc~co—
WoodRiver,October3, 2001” summarizingtheOctober3,2001meeting,the
facility did not presentanysuchdatawith thesubjectsubmittais,andapparently
hasnotconductedyield testsatthewells in question.
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b. Severalmeasuresofthecentraltendency(mean,median,andgeometricmean)of
thehydraulicconductivityvalues(K) fortheeight monitoringwellsusedin the
ClassII demonstrationareverycloseto theClassI criteriaof 1 x l0~cmlsec. The
Illinois EPAhasdeterminedthattheyield testsdatadiscussedin Comment9.a.
aboveis essentialto makean appropriategroundwaterclassification
determination.

10. If thefacility wishesto pursuea35Ill. Adm. Code620.220,ClassII Groundwater
determinationfor thePNWL area,it mustsubmitareviseddemonstrationthat includesthe
informationdiscussedin Condition9 above.Thisreviseddeterminationmustbe
submittedwithin 90 daysofthedateoftheIllinois EPAresponse.

11. While thefacility maypursuetheestablishmentof an EnvironmentalLandUseControl
(ELUC) to restrictgroundwateruseatthePNWL, anELUC is notappropriateto address
thegroundwaterqualityexceedancesassociatedwith theunit. Theexceedancesmustbe
addressedbywayofbackgroundestablishmentrequiredin AttachmentA ofthis letter,or
by wayofan adjustedstandardapprovedby theIllinois PollutionControlBoard.

12. TheAttachmentsA, B, andC to this Illinois EPAresponseprovidesanupdatedversionof
thegroundwatermonitoringrequirementsfor thePNWL basedonthe currentmonitoring
requirementsfor 35 Ill. Adin. Code,Part807 Landfills. Therequirementsareeffective
uppnthedateoftheIllinois EPA response.

13. The facility shall submitacompleted“RCRA Facility Groundwater,Leachateand Gas
ReportingForm” (LPC 592)asacoversheetfor anynoticesorreportsrequiredby the
PNWL groundwatermonitoringprogramfor identificationpurposes.Only onecopyof
theLPC 592 mustaccompanyyoursubmittal. However,thePennitteemustsubmitone
(I) original and(excludingthegroundwaterandleachatemonitoringresultssubmittedin
anelectronicformat)aminimumoftwo (2) copiesofeachnoticeorreportyou submitto
the-Illinois EPA. Thefonnis ~ to be usedfor permit modificationrequests.

14. Thefacility maycontactthe illinois EPAto scheduleameetingregardingthis illinois
EPAresponse.

This lettershall constitateIllinois EPA’s final decisionon thesubjectsubmittal. Within 35 days
ofthedateofmailing oftheIllinois EPA’s final decision,theapplicantmaypetitionfor ahearing
beforetheIllinois Pollution ControlBoardto contestthedecisionoftheIllinois EPA, however,
the35-dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearingmaybe extendedfor aperiodof timenot to exceed
ninetydaysby writtennoticeprovidedto theBoardfrom theapplicantandtheIllinois EPA
withinthe35-dayinitial appealperiod.

Workrequiredby this letter,yoursubmittalor theregulationsmayalsobe subjectto otherlaws
governingprofessionalservices,suchasthe Illinois ProfessionalLandSurveyorAct of 1989,the
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ProfessionalEngineeringPracticeActof 1989, theProfessionalGeologistLicensingAct, andthe
StructuralEngineeringLicensingAct of 1989. This letterdoesnotrelieveanyonefrom
compliancewith theselawsandtheregulationsadoptedpursuantto theselaws. All workthat
fallswithin thescopeanddefinitionsoftheselawsmustbe performedin compliancewith them.

- Theillinois EPA mayreferany discoveredviolation oftheselawsto theappropriateregulating
authority.

Shouldyouhaveany questionsconcerninggroundwater-relatedaspectsofthis letter,please
contactAmy Boley at217/558-4716.Questionsaboutany otheraspectsofthis lettershouldbe
directedto Munib Ahmad,P.E.,at 217/524-3263.

Sincerely,.._—~

JoyceL. Munie/P.E.
Manager,PermitSection
BureauofLand

JLM:MA:bjb~D4~l72s.doc
y\ ~ j~~)

Attachments: AttachmentA — PNWL Monitoring Requirements
AttachmentB — Methodfor CalculationofConfidenceLimits
AttachmentC — FormattingRequirementsfor ElectronicReportingof

GroundwaterMonitoring Data

cc: RyanHartley,URS Corporation
FrederickJohnson,URS Corporation
MadisonCountyPlanningandDevelopment
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ATTACHMENT A

PNWLMonitoringProgram

To identify anyreleasesfrom thefacility anddemonstratecompliancewith theapplicable

groundwaterquality standards,thegroundwatermonitoringprogramis approvedasfollows:
The monitoringprogrammustbe capableofdeterminingbackgroundgroundwaterquality

hydraulicallyupgradientof andunaffectedby theunits andto detectany dischargeof
contaminantsfrom anypartof apotentialsourceof dischargefrom theunits. Theillinois
EPA reservestheright to requireinstallationofadditionalmonitoringwells asmaybe
necessaryto satisfytherequirementsofthispermit.

2. Thegroundwatermonitoringprogramshallincludeconsistentsamplingandanalysis
proceduresto assurethatmonitoringresultswill provideareliableindicationof
groundwaterquality in thezonebeingmonitored.

3. Thepermitteeshallsampleall groundwatermonitoringpoints,for all potentialsourcesof
contaminationon aquarterlybasisin accordancewith ConditionNo. 23 includinga
minimumof fifteen (15) yearsaftercertificationofclosure.

4. Thepermitteeshalltise themethodsin AttachmentB orproposefor Illinois EPA
approval,amoreappropriatemethodto statisticallyevaluatethegroundwatermonitoring
data. Theselectedmethodmustprovidefor statisticalcomparisonsbetweenupgradient
anddowngradientgroundwaterqualitydataand areasonablebalancebetweenthe
probabilityof obtainingTypeI (falsepositive)andTypeII (falsenegative)errors. The
TypeI errorratemustbeno lessthan1%percent. Theproposalmustconsiderthe
gatheringofabackgrounddataset (from upgradientwells),~sufficientto providean

accurate representationofthevariability in thequalityofgroundwaterthatis unaffected
byoperationsatthefacility, andto assurethat theselectedtesthasareasonablechanceof
detectingreleasesshouldtheyoccur. -

5. Foreachsamplingevent,usingthemethodsin ConditionNo. 4 above,thepermitteemust
determineif a significantchangein groundwaterqualityhasoccurredby:

a. Comparingsampleresultsfrom eachdowngradientwell to thepooledbackground
data. Thebackgroundfor eachhydrogeologiczoneshallbe establishedby pooling

- all upgradientwell datatakenfrom thatzoneduringthefirst year. This
comparisonmustbeperformedfor eachparameterfor eachwell;

6. Thepetmitteeshall concludethatasignificantchangein groundwaterqualityhasoccurred
if theresultsof theevaluationin ConditionNo. 5 aboveindicatethat thevaluefor any
parameterexceeds:

a. - Thebackgroundvalueestablishedfor that parameteratthe99%confidencelevel;
or
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b. TheClassI groundwaterquality standardslisted in SubpartD of35 ilL Adm.
Code620 Standards(this classappliesuntil an adequatedemonstrationhasbeen
madeby thePermitteethatanotherclassappliespursuantto SubpartB of35 Ill.
Adm. Code620 Standards);or

c. For organicparameterstwo (2) timesthePracticalQuantitationLimit (PQL) for a
singleparameteror anytwo (2) ormoreparametersexceedthePQL in thesame

well.

7. Within forty-five (45) daysoftheoriginal sampledate,thepermittee~y resampleand
testthedeterminationmadein ConditionNo. 6 above. If theevaluationoftheresample
resultconfirmsthedeterminationmadein ConditionNo. 6 above,thepermitteemust
concludethat asignificantchangein groundwaterqualityhasoccurrecL

8. In the eventasigniflc~ntchangein groundwaterqualityhasoccurredor hasbeen
confirmed,thepermitteeshall:

a. Notify the illinois EPA,Division of LandPollutionControl,PermitSection,in
writing, within ten(10) daysofthechangein groundwaterquality, identifying
eachwell andeachparameter;

b.; Submitanassessmentmonitoringplanwithin thirty (30)daysofthesignificant
changeasdeterminedin ConditionNo. 6 or ConditionNo. 7 abovein theform of
asupplementalpermitapplication. Theassessmentmonitoringplanshall include
appropriatemethodsfor determiningthesourceof the increase,thepotential
threatto humanhealthandtheenvironmentandtheconcentrationandextent-of
thecontaminantsif any. Theassessmentmonitoringplanshall,ataminimum,
includeexpandedsamplingrequirementsfor theaffectedwell(s) andshallbe
implementedwithin thirty (30)daysof approvalfromtheIllinois EPA.

c. Submitassessmentreport,basedon andincluding thedataandinformation
generatedfrom thecompletionof ConditionNo. 8b aboveto theIllinois EPA
within ninety (90)daysofapprovaloftheassessmentmonitoringplan.

d. Proposeacorrectiveactionplanif assessmentmonitoringindicatesthatthe
facility hasimpactedgroundwater.Thecorrectiveactionplanshall be submitted
within thirty (30)daysof approvaloftheassessmentreportrequiredby Condition
8c abovein theform of asupplemental-permit applicationandinclude appropriate
responseactionto addressany impactofthe facility. Theplanshall be
implementedwithin thirty (30)daysof Illinois EPAapproval. -
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9. All monitoringwells shall beconstructedin amannerthatmaintainstheintegrityofthe
boreholeandpreventscontaminationofthesamplesandgroundwater.Thecasing
materialshallbeinert so asnot to affect thewatersample.

10. A padlockedprotectivecovermustbe installedovertheportionofthewell casing
extendingabovethegroundsurfaceto protectagainstdamage.

11. Wells shall be easilyvisible andidentifiedwith the illinois EPA monitoringpoint
designation.

12. Shouldanywell becomeconsistentlydryor unserviceable,areplacementwell shallbe
providedwithin ten(10) feetoftheexistingwell. This well shallmonitorthesamezone
astheexistingwell andconstructedin accordancewith thecurrentIllinois EPA
groundwatermonitorwell constructionstandardsatthetimethatthewells arereplaced.-
A replacementwell which is morethanten(10) feetfrom theexistingwell orwhichdoes
no~imonitor thesamegeologiczonemustbe approvedviaa SupplementalPermitand
designatedasanewwell.

13. Within sixty (60) daysof installationofany groundwaterand/orleachatemonitoringwell,
boring logs compiledby a qualifiedgeologist,well developmentdataand- as-built
diagramsshall be submittedto theIllinois EPA utilizing theenclosed“Well Completion
Report” form. For eachwell installedpursuantto this permitoneformmustbe
co~inpleted.As-built diagrams,for eachmonitoringpointinstalled,shall includethe
horizontallocationto thenearest0.1 foot (grid coordinates),thetypeandinnerdiameter
ofcasingmaterialused,typeandlengthofscreenpacking’materialused,typeandlength
ofsealsused,typeofbackfill used,finishingdetails,groundwaterlevels,elevationof
stick-up(top ofcasing),groundsurfaceelevation,bottomelevation,intervalscreenedand
screenslot sizeanddepth. All elevationsor levelsareto bemeasuredandreportedto the
nearest0.01 foot MSL. - -

14. All borings/wellsnotusedasmonitoringpointsshallbebackfilledin accordancewith the
attachedillinois EPAmonitor well pluggingprocedures.

15. Theillinois EPAshall benotified in writing at leastfifteen(15) daysprior to the
installationofall newandreplacementmonitoringwells. All newly requiredmonitoring
wells shouldbeinstalledwithin sixty (60) daysoftheissuanceofthis permit.

16. Surveyedelevationofstick-upis to be reportedwhenthewell is installed(with as-built
dingrams)andeverytwo (2) years,orwheneverthe elevationchanges.

17. Thefollowing monitoringpointsareto beusedin thegroundwatermonitoringprogram
for this facility. Thesemonitoringpointssupersedeall previouslyrequiredmonitoring
pointsarid representtheentirelist ofmonitoringpointsnowrequiredfor this facility.
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Applicant Designation Illinois EPADesignation

RL-lO G119
SA-1 G121+
SA-2 G122+
SA-3 G123
SA-4 G124
SA-5 G125

- SA-6 G126
RL-llS OilS

• RL-12S G12S
RL-13S G13S+
SA-7S - GO7S

+ representsupgradientmonu1~oringpoint(s)
# representsmonitor point(s)addedto themonitoringprogram
* represenlsmonitorpoint(s)deletedfrom themonitoringprogram

18. Theconcentrationorvaluesfor theparameterscontainedin Lists 1, 2, and3 shallbe
determinedfor samplescollectedfrom the groundwatermonitoringpointsandreported
accordingto theschedulein ConditionNo. 23 andevaluated in accordance with
Condition No. 5.

LIST I
FIELD PARAMETERS STORETNUMBER

*Bottorn ofWell Elevation(ft. ref MSL) 72020

Depthto Water(ft. belowlandsurface) 72019
Depthto Water(ft. from measuringpoint) - 72109
ElevationofGroundwaterSurface(ft. refMSL) 71993
pH (units,unfiltered) 00400
SpecificConductance(umhos/cm,unfiltered) 00094
TemperatureofWater Sample(degF) 00011
(* = ReportedAnnually)

LIST 2 PQL(ug/L unless
ROUTINEINDICATOR PARAMETERS STORETNUMBER otherwisenoted)

FILTERED

Ammoniaas(N) Diss (mgfL) 00608 — (mg/L)
ArsenicAs, Diss(ug/L) 01000 5.0
CadmiumCd,Diss (ug/L) 01025 • 2,0
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ChlorideCl, Diss (mg/L) • 00941 1.0 (mg(L)
IronFe,Diss (ug/L) 01046 40.0
LeadPb,Diss (ug/L) 01049 5.0
ManganeseMn, Diss(ug/L) 01056 15.0
MercuryHg,Diss (ug/L) 71890 0.2
SulfateS04,Diss (mg/L) 00946 1.0 (mg/L)
Total DissolvedSolids (TDS, mg/L) 70300 10.0 (mg/L)

UNFILTERED
CyanideCN, Total (mgfL) 00720 - 0.1 (mg/L)
Phenols(TotalRecoverable)(ug/L) 32730 15.0
Total OrganicCarbon(TOC) (mg/L) 00680 -

Total OrganicHalogens(TOX) (ugIL) 78115

LIST 3-- INORGANIC ANt~ORGANICANNUAL PARAMETERS[SOURCE: 35111.Adm.
Code620.410]

INORGANIC PARAMETERS

-Constituent - -

(Unfiltered, ug/L PQL(ug/L unless
unlessotherwisenoted) STORET otherwisenoted)

Antimony 01097 - 3.0
Arsenic 01002 5.0
Barium - 01007 - 20.0
Beryllium 01012 2.0
Boron 01022 40
Cadmium 01027 - 2.0
Chloride(mg/L) 00940 1.0 (mg/L) -

Chromium 01034 7.0
Cobalt 01037 50.0
Copper 01042 20.0
Cyanide(mgfL) 00720 0.1 (mg/L)
Fluoride(mg/L) - 00951 - 0.1 (mg/L)
Iron - 01045 40.0
Lead 01051 5.0
Manganese 01055 - 15.0 -

Mercury 71900 0.2
Nickel 01067 40.0 -

NitrateasN (mg[L) 00620 - 1.0 (mgfL)
Selenium 01147 5.0
Silver 01077 10.0
Sulfate(mg/L) 00945 1.0 (mg/L)
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Thallium - 01059 1.0 -

TotalDissolvedSolids 70300 10.0 (mg/L)
Zinc 01092 - 20.0

ORGANIC PARAMETERS -

Parameters

(unfiltered.ugfL’~ STORET I!QL (ug/L)

Alachlor* 77825 2.0
Aldicarb 39053 2.0
Atrazine 39033 0.05
Benzene* 34030 0.6
Benzo(a)pyrene 34247 - 0.2

Carbofuran. 81405 10.0
CarbonTetrachloride* 32102 1.0
Chlordane* 39350 - 0.14
Dalapon 38432 1.3
Dichioromethane 34423 0.2
Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 39100 6.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloroprdpane 38760 0.2
Dinoseb(DNBP) - 81287 0.7
Endothall 38926 10.0
Endrin 39390 0.06

Ethylene Dibromide(EDB) 77651 0.05
Heptachlor*. - 39410 - 0.04
HeptachiorEpoxide* 39420 0.2

Hexachiorocyclopentadiene 34386 -4.0
Lindane(Gamxna-Hexachlorcyclohexane) 39782 - - 0.04

2,4-ID - 39730 12.0
-; ortho-Dichlorobenzene 34536 5.0

para-Dichlorobenzene 34571 5.0
l,2~Dichloroethane* 34531 5.0

1,1-Dichloroethylene 34501 - 5.0 -

cis-l,2-Dichloroethylene - 77093 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 34544 5.0
1,2~Dichloropropane* 34541 5.0

Ethylbenzene 78113 - 5.0
Methoxychior 39480 0.5 -
Monochlorobenzene(Chlorobenzene) - 34301 5;0
Pentachlorophenol* 39032 0.1
Phenols 32730 15.0

Piclorani 39720 0.2
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PolychiorinatedBiphenyls(PCBs) 39516 0.5
(asdecachloro-bIphenyl)*
Simazine 39055 4.0
Styrene 77128 5.0
2,4,5-TP(Silvex) - 39760 5.0
Tetrachloroethylene* 34475 0.7
Toluene 34010 - 5.0
Toxaphene* 39400 2.4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34551 10.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 34506 5.0
1,1,2-Trich.loroethane 34511 0.5
Trichloroethylene* 39180 1.0
Vinyl Chloride* - 39175 1.0
Xylenes - 81551 - 5.0

*Denotesacarcinogen -

+PracticalQuantjtationLimits (PQLs)asbasedon GC/MS Methodslisted in 35 IAC SubtitleG
Part724 AppendixI -

19. Thefollowing pointsareto beusedin the leachatemonitoringprogramforthis facility.

LEACHATE
- MONITORINGPOINTS

ApplicantDesignation Illinois EPADesigiiation

Sump 1 L301
Sump2 L302
Sump3 L303
Sump4 L304
Suxnp5 L305
Sump6 L306
Sump7 L307
Sump8 - L308
Sump9 L309
Sump 10 - L310
Sumpll L3l1
Sump 12 L312

- Sump 13 L313
WestDischarge L314
EastDischarge L3 15
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# representsmonitorpoint(s) addedto themonitoringprogram
* representsmonitoringpoint(s)deletedfrom themonitoringprogram

20. Theconcentrationsorvaluesfor theparameterscontainedin List 4A, 4B, and4C shallbe
determinedfor samplescollectedfrom theleachatemonitoringpointsandreported
accordingto theschedulein ConditionNo. 23. -

LIST4A -

Cotistituent STORETNumber

Temp.ofLeachateSampleDEG F 00011
(fieldmeasured)

SpecificConductance(SC)UMHOS 00094
(fieldmeasured) - -

pH STD. UNITS (field measured) 00400
LeachateSurfaceElevation,FT. REFMSL 71993
BTM of Well ElevFT. REF MSL 72020
Depthto LeachateLevel from 72109
MeasuringPointFT. -

LIST4B

InorganicChemicalConstituents - -

(Unfilteredug/Lunless
otherwise-noted) - - STORET

Antimony 01097
Arsenic(mgIL) - 01002
Barium - 01007
Beryllium 01012
Boron 01022
Cadmium 01027
Chloride (mg/L): 00940 -

Chromium - 01034
Cobalt 01037
Copper - 01042
Cyanide(mg/L) 00720
Fluoride 00951
Iron - 01045
L~ac1 01051
Manganese 01055
Mercury 71900
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Nickel 01067
NitrateasN(mg/L) - 00620
Selenium 01147
Silver 01077
Sulfate(mg/L) - t)~0945
Thallium 01059
Total DissolvedSolids (TDS)(mgIL) 70300
Zinc 01092

LIST4C.. .

OrganicChemicalConstituents

Constituent -

(Unfiltered. ug/L) STORET

Alachlor* 77825
Akiicarb 39053
Atrazine 39033
Benzene* 34030
Benzo(a)pyrene - 34247
Carbofuran 81405
CarbonTetrachloride* 32102
Chlordane* 39350
Dalapon 38432
Dfchloromethane - 34423
Di(2.-ethylhexyl)phthalate - 39100
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-cliloropropane 38760
Dinoseb(DNBP) - 81287
Endothall - 38926
Endrin - 39390
EthyleneDibromide(EDB) 77651
Heptachlor* - 39410
Heptachior Epoxide* - 39420 -

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene - - 34386
Lindane(Gamma-Hexachiorcyclohexane) - 39782
2,4-D - 39730
ortho-Dichlorobenzene 34536
para-Dichlorobenzene 34576
1 ,2~Dich1oroethan.e* 34531
1 ,1-Dichloroethylene 34501
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 77093
frans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 34546
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1 ,2~Dichloropropane* 34541
Ethylbenzene 781-13
Methoxychior 39480
Monochlorobenzene(Chloroben.zene) 34301
Pentachlorophenol* 39032
Phenols 32730
Picloram 39720
PolychiorinatedBiphenyls(PCBs) 39516
(asdecachloro~bipheny1)*
Simazine 39055
Styrene 77128
2,4,5-TP(Silvex) 39760
Tetrachioroethylene* 34475
Toluene 34010 :
Toxaphene* 39400
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34551 -

1 ,1,1-Trichloroethane 34506
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 34511
Trichloroethylene* 39180
Vinyl Chloride* 39175
Xylenes 81551

*Denotesacarcinogen
NOTE: Indicatewhatis beingusedasthemeasuringpointin theCollectorComment

sectionoftheChemicalAnalysisform. -

NOTE: Leachatesamplesarenot to be filtered.

Constituent (Unfiltered, ug/L) STORETNumber

Arsenic - - 01002
Barium 01007
Benzene 34030
Cadmium - 01027
CarbonTetrachloride 32102
Chiordane. - 39350
Chloroben.zene 34301
Chloroform - 32106
Chromium 01034.
o-Cresol . 77152
m’Cresol - 77151
p-Cresol 77146
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2,4-D 39730
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 34571
I ,2-Dichioroethane- - 34531
1,1-Dichloroethylene 34501
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 34611
Endrin 39390
HeptachiorEpoxide 39420
Hexacblorobenzene 39700
Hexachlorobutadiene 39702
Hexachioroethane 34396
Lead - 01051
Lindane 39782
Mercury 71900
Mithoxyclor - 39480
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 81595
Nitrobenzene 34447
Pentach.Iorophenol 39032
Pyridine - 77045
Selenium - 01147
Silver 01077
Tetrachloroethylene - 34475
Toxaphene . 39400
Trichioroethylene 39180
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 77687
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 34621
2,4,5-TP(Silvex) 39760
Vinyl Chloride 39175

21. AlL monitoringpointsshall be maintainedin accordancewith theapprovedpermit -

applicationsuchthattherequiredsamplesandmeasurementsmaybe obtained.

22. Samplingshould commenceconcunentlywith issuanceofthepermit. Statistical
evaluationsshouldbeperformedfor all parametersthathaveanestablishedbackground.
Theestablishedbackgroundshouldbe takenover oneyearandincludeat least4 sampling
events.Theparameterlist includedwith this permitsupersedesanypreviouslist. The
first quarterlystatisticalevaluationsshall be performedonsamplestakenduringthe
monthsof Januray-February2005 and.theresultssubmittedto theillinois EPAby January
15, 2006. -

23. Theschedulefor samplecollectionandsubmissionofquarterlymonitoringresultsis as
follows:
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SamplingQuarter SamplingDue ReportDueDate

Jan-Feb(1st) List 1, 2, 4A April 15
April-May (2nd) List 1, 2, 3, 4A, 4B, 4C July-15
July-Aug (3rd) List 1, 2, 4A October15
Oct-Nov(4th) List 1, 2, 4A, 4B, 4C January.15

1 - FieldParameters
2- IndicatorParameters
3 - AnnualParameters
4A - LeachateField Parameters
4B - LeachateMonitoringParameters
4C - LeachateMonitoringParameters

24. Annually, theoperatorshallprepareanassessmentofthemonitoringprogramwhichshall
ingludean evaluationofthegroundwaterflow directionandthehydraulicgradientsatthe
facility. Thisassessmentshallbesubmittedwith themonitoringresultsdueonJuly 15.

25. Information required by Conditions18 and23 in AttachmentA mustbesubmittedin an
electronicformat. Theinformationis to besubmitted,asfixed-widthtext files formatted
asfoundin AttachmentC. Additional guidanceregardingthesubmittalof the
informationin an electronicformatcanbe foundatwww.epa.state.il.us/landlwaste-
mgmt/groundwater-monitoring.html

JLM:MA:bjh\041 72s.doc
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- - ATTACHMENT B -

A. Thismethodshouldbeusedto predicttheconfidencelimit whensinglegroundwater
samplesaretakenfrom eachmonitoring(test)well.

Determine thearithmeticmean(Xb) of eachindicatorparameterfor the

backgroundsamplingperiod. If morethanonebackground(upgradient)well is

Xb=[XI+X2+.-.+xflh/n

used,anequalnumberofsamplesmustbe takenfrom eachwell.
Where:

Xb = Averagebackgroundvaluefor agivenchemicalparameter

Xn= Backgroundvaluesfor eachupgradientsample

n the numberof backgroundsamplestaken -

2. Calculatethebackgroundvariance(Sb2)andstandarddeviation(Sb)for each

parameterusingthevalues(Xc) from eachbackgroundsampleoftheupgradient

2 —2 —2 —2Sb = [(x1 — Xi,) + (X2 — Xi,) + ... + — x~)JIn -1

well(s) asfollows: -

CL =xb+(tul+J/n)(Sb)

- Sb--~J~ -

3. Calculatetheupperconfidencelimit usingthefollowing formula:
Where: - . -

CL = upperconfidencelimit prediction
(upperandlower limits shouldbe calculatedforpH) -

t = one-tailedt valueattherequiredsignificance
level andatn-i degreesoffreedomfrom Table1

(a two-tailedt valueshouldbeusedfor pH)

4. If thevaluesofany routineparameterfor anymonitoringwell exceedstheupper
confidencelimit for that parameter,thepermitteeshallconcludethata statistically
significantchangehasoccurredatthatwell.
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5. - Whensomeof-thebackground(upgradient)valuesarelessthantheMethod
DetectionLimit (MDL), avalueofone-half(2) theMDL shallbe substitutedfor
eachbackgroundvaluethat is reportedaslessthantheMDL. All other

- computationsshallbe calculatedasgivenabove.

B. If all thebackground(upgradient)valuesarelessthantheMDL for agivenparameter,the
PracticalQuantitationLimit (PQL), asgivenin 35 Ill. Adm. CodePart724 AppendixI
shallbe usedto evaluatedatafrom monitoringwells. If the analyticalresultsfrom any
monitoringwell exceedstwo (2) timesthePQL for anysingleparameter,or if theyexceed
thePQLs fortwo ormoreparameters,thepermitteeshall concludethat a statistically
significantchangehasoccurred.

Degreesoffreedom

Table 1
StandardT-TablesLevel of Significance

t-values
(one-tail)

95%

— t-values
(two_tail)*

- 99% 99% 95%

3 4.541 2.353 5.841 3.182
4 3.747 2.132 4.604 2.776
5 3.365 2.015 4.032 - 2.571
6 3.143 1.943 3.707 2.447
7 2.998 1.895 3.499 2.365
8 2.896 1.860 3.355 2.306
9 2.821 1.833 3.250 2.262
10 . 2.764 1.812 3.169 2.228

- 11 2.718 1.796 3.106 2.201
12 2.681 1.782 3.055 2.179
13 2.650 1.771 3.012 2.160
14 2.624 1.761 2.977 2.145
15 2.602 1.753 • 2.947 2.13 1
16 2.583 1.746 2.921 2.120
17 2.567 1.740 2.898 2.110
18 2.552 1.734 - 2.878 2.101
19 2.539 1.729 2.861 2.093
20 . . 2.528 1.725 2.845 - 2.086
21 - 2.518 1.721 2.831 2.080
22 2.508 1.717 2,819 2.074
23 2.500 1.714 2.807 2.069

• 24 2.492 1.711 - 2.797 2.064
25 2.485 1.708 2.787 2.060

- 30 2.457 1.697 2.750 2.042
40 2.423 1.684 2.704 2.021

* For pH only when required.

Adoptedfrom TableIII of“StatisticalTablesfor Biological Agricultural andMedicalResearch”
(1947.R.A. FisherandF. Yates).

REVISED1/97 (VMB)

BJB:mls\023512s.doc
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‘‘1 II - -

ATTACHMENTC - -

Formatting Requirementsfor the 01 Recordof theElectronically Submitted
Groundwater and LeachateData (the 01 Record portion of the LPC-160 is included

for examplepurposes)

- rnT,TNOISENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
DIVISION OP LAND POLLUTION CONTROL - l’sigc 1 of

CEEMICAL ANALYSIS FORM

REcoitr) - TRANS
CODE COE -

!LIPIC~SIMIOI1I A
1- I -

r — — ——————— — — — —

REPORTDUEDE_._.J_J__ - I
- 36 M - D 1 41

Ii — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — ii

SFrEINVENTORY NUMBER — — ~. MONITOR POINT NUM]3ER — —

- 9 II socloats-ucUona) 19

REGION ________CO. ____________________ DATE COLLECTED__.J__
IJM D Y 21

FACILITY ~AMB -

FORIEPA USEONLY BACKGROUND SAMPLE (X) ______ TIME COLLECTED — — —

- s~ (24Hr.Clock) e~ it M SI

LAB__
21 UNABLE TO COLLECT SAMPLE

(aecInatruetiona)
DATE RECEIVED._.J_..J~— - -

- 42 M - D V 47 MONITORPOINT SAMPLED BY - _____________

(.ee Inntmctiaoa) 60 OTHER(SPECIFY)

- SAMPLE FIELD FILTERED— INORGANICSCX) _____ ORGANICSCX)
61 62

SAMPLEAPPEARANCE - -

- 63

CoL.LECrORCOMMENTS
103

142 -

LABCOMMENTS -
L5~1 -

199

11.5321213 -

LPC16001/90
ThiaAgencyis authorizedto requirethis informationunderIllinois RevisedStatutes,1979, Chapter111 4, Section100-4 and
1021. Disclosureof this informationis required. Failureso do so may resultin acivil penaltyup to $2S,000foreachday the
failure continue,afineup to $1,000.00and imprisonmentup to oneyear. This form hasbeenapproved by the Forms
Management Center. - -

All analyticalproceduresmust be performedin accordancewittt themethod,containedin “Test Methods for EvaluatingSolid -

Wastes,Physical/ChemicalMethods,” SW-846,3f4 Editioc,September1986 or equivalentmethods approved by the Agency.
Proper samplechainof custodycontrol andquality assurence/quaiitycontrol proceduresmust be maintained inaccordancewith

— thefacility samplingand analysisplan. -

Page 1 of3
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ATTACHMENT C - -

(con’t.)

“Only Keypunchwith Data in Column 35 or Columna 38-47 -

KEY:

SpacesNumbered Description - Format

Spaces1-7 - Record Code LPCSMO1
Space8 TransCode A
Spaces9-18 Site ID - 0000000000
Spaces19-22 Mon Pt ID 0000
Spaces23-28 DateCollected 000000
Space29 Lab
Spaces30-35 Filler
Spaces36-41 Report DueDate 000000
Spaces42-47 Date Received 000000
Spaces48-53 . Filler 2
Space54 Background Sample -

Spaces55-58 Time Collected . 0000
Space59 Unable to CollectSample -

Space60 - MonitoringPoint SampledBy
Space61 Field Filtered— Inorganic
Space62 Field Filtered — Organic
Spaces63-102 SampleAppearance
Spaces103-142 Collector Comnients
Spaces143-149 Filler 3
Spaces150-199 Lab Comments

Page 2 of 3
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ATTACHMENT C (con’t.)
Formatting Requirementsfor the02 Record ofthe Electronically Submitted Groundwater

and LeachateData (the 02 Record portion ofthe LPC-160 is included for example
- - purposes)

RECORDCODE L I P 1 C I S I M 1 0 I 2 1 TRANS CODE [J~J (COLUMNS 9-29FROM ABOVE)
a -

FIELD MEASUREMENTS -

CONSTLTUENT DESCRIPTIONAND
REQUIREDUNIT OPMEASURE .

STOBET
NUMBER

.~

~
~

.0
or
>

.

- VALUE
-

TEMP OF WATER (unfiltered °F) ‘
1~

i~~- i~ ‘7

SPEC COND (unfiltered umhos) 00094
pH (unfilted units)

ELEV OF GW SURF (ft ref MSL) - ..111..~ .

Q DEPTH OF WATER (ft below LS) -

A BTM WELL ELEV (ft ref MSL) - L2..Q.2..O — -

Q DEPTH TO WATER FR MEA PT (ft) 7_1..I..Q.~

————__— — ————_ S

———_—

IL 5321213
U’C 160 01/90

- This Agencyisauthorizedto requirethis informatioounderillinois RevisedStatutes,1979,ChapterIll Y; Section1004 and1021.
Disclosure ofthis information is required.Failureto do so mayresuitin acivil penaltyup to $25,000for eachday the failurecontinuesa fine
up to 31,000.00andimprisonment upto oneyear. This formhas beenapproved by the ForsneManagementCenter.

All analyticalproceduresmualbe performedin accordancewith the methodscontainedin “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wastes,
Physical/ChemicalMethods,” SW-846,Yd Edition,September1986or equivalentmethodsapproved by the Agency.Propersamplechain of
custodycontent andqualityansurance/quaiityconteolproceduresmust be maintained in accordancewith the thcility samplingandanalysis
plan. - -

“Only Keypunchwith Data In Column 35 orColumns38-47

KEY:

SpacesNumbered Description Format

Spaces1-7 RecordCode LPCSMO2
Space8 - TransCode A
Spaces9-18 Site ID - 0000000000
Spaces19-22 Mon -Pt ID
Spaces 23-28 Date Collected
Space 29 Lab
Spaces30-34 STORETNumber
Space 35 Remarks
Space 36 Replicate
Space37 <or>
Space38-47 Value-

PCE:mls\Ol75ls.doc
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URS

January 18, 2005

Mr. John Kim -

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrand Avenue East

Springfield, Illinois 62702

Subject: 1191155009— Madison County
BP Products North America Inc., FormerWoodRiver Refinery Riverfront Property
1LD980503106 -

- Log No. B-145; 2001-075
RCRAPermit/State Permit File -

DearMr Kim:

This notification is beingsubmittedon behalfof BP ProductsNorth America Inc. (BP) to requestan
extension to file an appeal to the Illinois Pollution Control Board (IPCB) concerningthe decisions
noted in the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency(Illinois EPA) letter to BP dated December 15,

2005. A copy of the letter, which relates to the above-referenced site, is attached. Submittal of this

requestwas discussedin a telephoneconferencebetweenIllinois EPA (Ms. Amy Boley, Ms. Tern

Myers, Ms. Gwenyth Thompson and Mr. John Kim) arid URS Corporation(Mr. Larry Verkoulen,Mr.
PatrickDunne,Ms. Jia Guo,andMr. JohnDennison)on January18, 2005.

Pleasecall John Dennisonat 312/697-7225or Ryan Hartley at 312/697-7269if you haveany
questionson the informationprovided. -

Sincerely,

Jo n Dennison Ryan Hartley, P.E.

ProjectScientist ProjectManager

Attachment

cc: GregJevyak, Atlantic Richfield Company

Joyce L. Munie, P.E., Illinois EPA

(iRS Corporation
122 South Michigan Avenue. Suite 1920
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel: 312.939.1000
Fax; 312.939.4198

- EXHIBIT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that onJanuary19, 2005, I servedtrue

andcorrectcopiesof a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrueand correctcopiesin properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixedthereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk JohnDennison
Illinois PollutionControlBoard URS Corporation
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 122 SouthMichigan Avenue

100 WestRandolphStreet Suite 1920
Suite11-500 - Chicago,IL 60603
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

JohnJ~Riiii

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


